Attachment 3

Program Review Adjustments - FY 12
Transfer of $50 million (general funds) to BUF 761
Pursuant to Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Statewide Summary
Department Allocation of $50 million
Agriculture (454,415)
Accounting & General Services (1,000,000)
Attorney General (570,242)
Business, Economic Development & Tourism (76,000)
Budget & Finance* (10,508,579)
Commerce & Consumer Affairs 0
Defense (128,675)
Education 0
Education - Charter Schools 0
Education - Hawaii State Public Library System (16,690)
Governor 0
Hawaiian Home Lands 0
Human Services (8,028,000)
Human Resources Development 0
Health ' (5,397,744)
Health - Hawaii Health Systems Corporation 0
Labor & Industrial Relations (50,000)
Land & Natural Resources (460,429)
Lieutenant Governor 0
Public Safety 0
Taxation 0
Transportation 0
University of Hawaii (3,000,000)
TOTAL (29,690,774)
*Budgeted in BUF 761 (no transfer required) (20,000,000)

GRAND TOTAL

(49,690,774) .



Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Department of Agriculture

Form PRA - LEG

Other :
Appropriation Payroll Current Total
Program ID Symbol Amount Expenses Equipment Motor Vehicle Reduction Reason for Transfer from Program 1D Impact of Transfer to the Program ID
Shifts General Fund support for the None. The irrigation operations are
[lirrigation operations to the Agricultural changing funding sources.

Development and Food Security special

AGR 141/HA |G-12-141 - 454,415.00 454,415.00 [lfund.

Total 454,415.00 - - 454,415.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011

Department of Accounting and General Services

Form PRA - LEG

Program ID

Appropriation
Symbol

Payroll
Amount

Other
Current
Expenses

7

Equipment

Motor Vehicle

Total
Reduction

Reason for Transfer from Program ID

Impact of Transfer to the Program ID

AGS 203AD

G-12-018-M

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

Since 20086, the fund has had minimal
llosses and insurance premiums have been
stable. As a result, the fund balance has
lincreased and has been the subject of
legislatively mandated special fund
transfers to the State general fund.

The reduction may result in reduced
insurance coverage and limits that can be
purchased. Whether there will be an
impact is dependent upon the volatility, or
lack thereof, of insurance markets at the
time of the insurance renewals, which occur
annually each December 1, as well as, the
frequency and severity of claims paid from
the Program’s funds and from the
insurance policies. In addition, the Program
funds the property losses within the
property insurance deductible (which is
currently $1 million per occurrence), self-
insures the auto losses of $15,000 or less
per claimant, and liability claims of $10,000
or less per claimant.

Total

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Department of the Aitorney General

Form PRA - LEG

Other
Appropriation Payroll Current Total
Program ID Symbol Amount Expenses Equipment Motor Vehicle Reduction Reason for Transfer from Program ID Impact of Transfer to the Program 1D
ATG100 G-12-002-N 570,242.00 570,242.00 ||Shift costs from general funds to non- No major impact.
general funds, and bill client agencies for
AG services.
Total 570,242.00 - - - 570,242.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism

Form PRA - LEG

Program ID

Appropriation
Symbol

Payroll
Amount

Other
Current
Expenses

Equipment

Motor Vehicle

Total
Reduction

Reason for Transfer from Program 1D

Impact of Transfer to the Program ID

BED 100

G-12-100-B

(76,000.00)

(76,000.00)

The Legislature approved in concept
restoring the Community Assistance
Branch, including 2 positions and $76,000
for FY 12 payroll, inclusive of a 6-month
delay in hire. However, the Legislature
changed the means of financing from
general funds to special funds for FY 13,
which was in error because the program
doesn't have special funds. DBED decided
not to fill the 2 positions this year until long-
term funding for the positions are secured.
This allowed DBED to offer up the $76,000
in salary for FY 12.

DBED will not fill the positions which may
delay fuli restoration of the branch by one
year.

Total

(76,000.00)

(76,000.00)




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Department of Budget & Finance

Form PRA - LEG

Program 1D

Appropriation
Symbol

Payroll
Amount

Other
Current
Expenses

Equipment

Motor Vehicle

~ Total
Reduction

Reason for Transfer from Program 1D

Impact of Transfer to the Program ID

BUF 100

G-12-007-O

(508,579.00)

(508,579.00)

To reduce budgeted amounts for court

llappointed counsel and witness fees. Over

the last 5 years, budgeted amounts for
these expenses generally exceeded actual
expenditures.

Based on current utilization, sufficient funds
will be available; however, if utilization
increases, we may need to seek additional
funds.

BUF 721

G-12-009-O

(4,584,000.00)

(4,584,000.00)

To reduce budgeted amounts for State debt

[lservice expenses due to savings from the

refunding of various bonds.

No impact.

BUF 725

G-12-022-0

(3,953,000.00)

(8,953,000.00)

To reduce budgeted amounts for DOE debt
service expenses due to savings from the
refunding of various bonds.

No impact.

BUF 728

G-12-032-0

(1,463,000.00)

(1,463,000.00){To reduce budgeted amounts for UH debt

service expenses due to savings from the
refunding of various bonds.

No impact.

BUF 761

G-12-008-O

(20,000,000.00)

(20,000,000.00)

To reduce budgeted amounts for State
Health Premium expenses due to savings.
Actual new enrollments are less than
anticipated, and actual new premiums for

retirees and current members are less than

Iprojected.

No impact.

Total

(30,508,579.00)

(30,508,579.00)

* The actual "transfer-out" of $20,000,000 in savings was not required because the funds are budgeted in BUF 761.




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Depariment of Defense

Form PRA - LEG

Other
Appropriation Payroll Current Total
Program ID}  Symbol Amount Expenses Equipment Motor Vehicle Reduction Reason for Transfer from Program ID Impact of Transfer to the Program ID
DEF110 G-12-010-G 83,640.00 83,640.00 jVacancy savings. Delay in hiring 1st quarter.
DEF112 G-12-100-G 25,075.00 25,075.00 j[Vacancy savings. Delay in hiring 1st quarter.
DEF114 G-12-114-G 19,960.00 19,960.00 [[Vacancy savings. Delay in hiring 1st quarter.
Total 128,675.00 - - - 128,675.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Hawaii State Public Library System

Form PRA - LEG

Other
Appropriation Payroll Current Total
Program ID Symbol Amount Expenses Equipment Motor Vehicle Reduction Reason for Transfer from Program ID Impact of Transfer to the Program ID
) : l Funds no longer needed due to closure of
EDN 407 |G-12-047-E 15,190.00 1,500.00 16,690.00 ||Holualoa Library. None.
Total 15,190.00 1,500.00 - - 16,690.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Department of Human Services

Form PRA - LEG

Program ID

Appropriation
Symbol

Payroll
Amount

Other
Current
Expenses

Equipment

Motor Vehicle

Total
Reduction

Reason for Transfer from Program ID

Impact of Transfer to the Program ID

HMS 303

G-12-103-K

5,000,000.00

5,000,000.00

To reduce the Child Protective Services
(CPS) Payments (HMS 303) program.
IBecause of the recent focus on early
intervention, prevention and family
Istrenthening services, the number of foster
children has decreased from 3,000 in 2006
to 1,300 today. Over the years, "surpluses”
fin HMS 303 have been transferred to HMS

301 to pay for POS contracis. Also the
Legislature has reduced the HMS 303
budget by $5.2 million in general funds
since 2008.

There will be less funds available for POS
contracts for the CPS program. The State
may need to increase the POS budget in
HMS 301 to offset this reduction.

HMS 903

G-12-131-K

1,500,000.00

1,500,000.00

To consolidate TANF subsidized
employment contract to-one vendor for
statewide delivery of services. SEE Hawaii

provides pre-screened candidates, who
have either previous job experience or
possess basic employment skills, to
companies in the private sector for
employment. Employers are reimbursed for
the salaries of clients whom they hire and
train to meet their business needs.
Combining the SEE contracts into 1 service
contract may result in general fund savings.

The contract will be easier to administer
and there will be less overlap and confusion
since employers only deal with one vendor.
May result in less clients being served.




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Department of Human Services

Form PRA - LEG

Program ID

Appropriation
Symbol

Payroll
Amount

Other
Current
-Expenses

Equipment

Motor Vehicle

Total
Reduction

Reason for Transfer from Program ID

Impact of Transfer to the Program ID

HMS 903

G-12-131-K

1,000,000.00

1,060,000.00

To consolidate TANF vocational
rehabilitation services to one vendor for
statewide delivery of services. Combining
first-to-work vocational rehabilitation
contracts into 1 contract instead of 2 makes
operational and fiscal sense if the
contractor can maintain current levels of
service and performance benchmarks.

Contract may be easier to administer,
however, reduction in funds could result in
less clients being served.

HMS 903

G-12-131-K

528,000.00

528,000.00

To terminate the substance abuse contract
for TANF/TAONF population. There is a
very low rate of utilization. Based on
statistics from BESSD, only 12% of the
TANF/TAONF population has utilized the

urinalysis service and 0% has utilized in-
patient and out-patient treatment services.
The majority of users (80+%) of this service
are substance abusers who have a child in
child welfare custody (i.e., CPS clients).

Minimal impact to TANF/TAONF clients;
however, could result in a reduction of
substance abuse services to CPS clients.

Total

8,028,000.00

8,028,000.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Department of Health

Form PRA - LEG

Other
Appropriation Payroll Current Total
Program ID Symbol Amount Expenses Equipment Motor Vehicle Reduction Reason for Transfer from Program ID . Impact of Transfer to the Program ID
HTH 100/DG |G 020 H 40,000.00 160,000.00 200,000.00 |jPension savings due to decline in number |No impact to pensioners. Only necessary
of Kalaupapa pensioners, R&M savings duelelectrical upgrades will be done.
to shift of part of electrical R&M to National
Park Service.
HTH 141/EE |G 034 H 62,692.00 62,692.00 [|[Reorganization of the General Medical and |None.
Preventive Services functions will allow for
the elimination of a program administrator
and secretary.
HTH 420/HO |G 082 H 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 jiGeneral reduction of purchase of services |Reduction will reduce funds available for
, contracts. POS contracted services.
HTH 460/HO |G 084 H 473,000.00 473,000.00 [|General reduction of purchase of services |Reduction will reduce funds available for
contracts. POS contracted services.
HTH 501/CN |G 092 H 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 ||General reduction of purchase of services |Reduction will reduce funds available for
contracts. POS contracted services.
HTH 610/FP |G 100 H 105,052.00 105,052.00 [|[Reorganization of the Food & Drug Branch, [None.
the Vector Control Branch, and the
Sanitation Branch will allow for the
" elimination of a program administrator and
secretary.
HTH 730/MQ |G 119 H 800,000.00 800,000.00 ||Deletion of funding for aeromedical None.
’ transport service.
HTH 904/AJ |G 121 H 7,000.00 7,000.00 |{Reduction of advertising funds. Reduced advertising.
Total [ 207,744.00 ] 5,190,000.00 - - 5,397,744.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011

Department of Labor and Industrial Relations

FormﬁPRA -LEG

Other
Appropriation Payroll Current Total .

Program ID Symbol Amount Expenses Equipment Motor Vehicle Reduction Reason for Transfer from Program ID Impact of Transfer to the Program ID

LBR 902AA |G-12-292-L 50,000.00 | 50,000.00 [fThe functions of the State Fire Council, The reduction will delete all funding for the
which is administratively attached to the State Fire Council and require the counties
Department-of Labor and Industrial to take the lead for State fire code
Relations, should be more appropriately responsibilities.
perfarmed by the counties.

|Total 50,000.00 - - 50,000.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
Department of Land and Natural Resources

Form PRA - LEG

Other
Appropriation Payroll Current Total
Program ID Symbol Amount Expenses Equipment Motor Vehicle Reduction ‘Reason for Transfer from Program ID Impact of Transfer to the Program ID
Partial conversion of position funding will None. Conversion of 50% MOF for
Ilprovide more accurate program costs as  |Engineering Program Manager from
Engineering Program Manager position is  |general funds to CIP funds.
tasked with CIP project duties, such as
project management and project review, in
addition to operating program management
LNR 141/GA |G-141-C 48,078.00 48,078.00 [[duties.
[Change MOF from general fund salary for |None. Change MOF for position from
the Fishery Technician position to the general funds to trust funds.
marine habitat injury and recovery trust
funds to provide more accurate program
LNR153/CB [G-153-C 19,279.00 19,279.00 [lcosts.
Change MOF from general funds for the None. Change MOF for positions from
salary of a Fishery Technician and two general funds to trust funds.
Aquatic Biologist Positions to the marine
LNR 401/CA |G-041-C 128,296.00 128,296.00 [lhabitat injury and recovery trust funds
Change MOF from general funds to special [None. Changing MOF for USGS contract
funds to pay for a portion of the United from general funds to special funds.
State Geological Survey (USGS)
LNR 404/GC |G-044-C 62,000.00 62,000.00 {iCooperative Agreement.
None. Changing MOF for other operating
Change MOF from general funds to special |expenses from general funds to special
: funds to provide more accurate program funds.
LNR407/NA |G-047-C 50,000.00 50,000.00 Jlcosts reflect other operating expenses.
Change MOF for other operating expenses [None. Changing MOF for other operating
"to special funds to provide more accurate |expenses from general funds to special
_ program costs reflect other operating funds.
LNR806/FA [G-086-C 152,776.00 152,776.00 [lexpenses.
Total 195,653.00 264,776.00 - - 460,429.00




Program Review Adjustments (General Funds) - FY12
Section 97 of Act 164, SLH 2011
University of Hawaii

Form PRA - LEG

Other
Appropriation Payroll Current Total

Program 1D Symbol Amount Expenses Equipment Motar Vehicle Reduction Reason for Transfer from Program ID Impact of Transfer to the Program |ID

UOH 100 [G-12-020-F 2,267,140 2,267,140.00 |[Vacancy savings. Strategic refilling of vacancies after
retirements and departures.

UOH 210 |G-12-030-F 154,488 154,488.00 [[Vacancy savings. Strategic refilling of vacancies after
retirements and departures.

UOH 700 |[G-12-120-F 24,386 24,386.00 fVacancy savings. Strategic refilling of vacancies after
retirements and departures.

UOH 800 |G-12-100-F 553,986 553,986.00 [|Vacancy savings. Strategic refilling of vacancies after
retirements and departures.

Total 3,000,000.00 - - - 3,000,000.00




